
27 MARCH CUSTOMS EDITION 

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawls and Declines Notice No. 1990/11-continued 

HO 

HO 

HO 
HO 
HO 

HO 
HO 

HO 

HO 

Tariff 
Item 

4802.52.01 

4802.52.01 

4802. 52. 01 
4802.52.01 
4802. 52. 01 

4802.53.01 
4802.53.01 

4802.53.01 

4802.53.01 

HO 4802.53.01 
HO 4802.60.01 

HO ICU 4808.30.09 
HO 48.09 

HO 48.09) 
48. 10) 
48.11) 

HO 4816.20.00 
HO ICU 4821.90.00 

HO Section XI 
HO 72.08) 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

72. II) 

72.08) 
72. II) 
72.08) 
72. II) 
72.08) 
72. II) 

72. 10 

72. 10 

72. 10) 
72. 12) 

7211.41.01) 
7211.49.01) 
7211.49 

72.12 

Description of Goods 

EXCLUDING: 
White and near white shades commonly described as off white, 
ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness 
of 60% or more 
Tinted offset printing paper, tinted photocopying paper and 
tinted bond paper; 
EXCLUDING: 
White and near white shades commonly described as off white, 
ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness 
of 60% or more 
Tub sized, air dried drawing cartridge weighing not less tha:• 
120 g/m2 

Watermarked bank and bond paper in sheets 
Watermarked ledger paper weighing not less than 120 g/m2 

White, shadow watermark security paper, unsensi tised, 
940nnn x 900111n 120 g/m2 , short grain 
Index, Ivory, Bristol, Antique and similar printers boards 
Simulated parchment printing paper of a kind normally used for 
certificates, diplomas and the like 
Tinted cover paper being paper of a kind normally used as a 
soft cover for books, brochures and the 1 ike; 
EXCLUDING: 
White and near white shades commonly described as off white, 
ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness 
of 60% or more 
Tinted offset printing paper; 
EXCLUDING: 
White and near white shades commonly described as off white, 
ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness 
of 60% or more 
Watermarked ledger paper 
Mechanical and part mechanical paper of which not more than 
30% by weight of the total fibre content consists of bleached 
fibres obtained by a chemical process; other than such papers 
in reels for use in the manufacture of continuous stationery 
and computer lineflow (commonly referred to as business 
forms) 
Creped kraft paper, weighing not less than 98 g/m2 

Tissue, carbonising (excluding one time carbonising tissue 
in the substance range 17 g/m2 to 22 g/m2 ) 

Paper and paper board, impregnated, coated, surface-coloured, 
surface-decorated or printed (not constituting printed matter 
within Chapter 49), in rolls or sheets: 
OTHER KINDS: 
EXCLUDING: 
Coated paper weighing not less than 183g/m2 , 

for use in making boxes, cartons, containers and any other 
form of packaging 
OTHER THAN: 
(I) Clay coated sol id bleached paper weighing 
not less than 183g/m2 , of a kind commonly known as printers 
boards, for use in the printing industry 
(2) Two sided clay coated composite paper 
(made by sticking flat layers together with an adhesive), of 
a kind commonly known as coated paste boards, weighing not 
less than 183g/m2 and not more than 500g/m2 

Self copy paper 
Electronic article surveillance (EAS) security labels 
with magnetic strip (excluding thermal paper labels) 
Sealing strip designed for sealing doors or windows 
Hot rolled abrasion resistant/weathering steels manufactured 
to AS!205, JISG31!4, ASTM A242, BS436 - WR50A, WR50B, WR50C, 
and all Cort en and River Ten steels or equivalent steels on 
presentation of test certificates 
Hot rolled high tensile plate of a maximum thickness of 8mm 
with a minimum yield point of 350 MPA but less than 450 MPA 
Hot rolled high tensile plate with a minimum yield point 
of 450 MPA or greater 
Plate for boilers and pressure vessels manufactured to AS1548, 
BS150!, JISG3118, JISG3126 or equivalent standards on 
presentation of test certificates 
Electrogal vanised or electrolytic zinc coated steel 
sheet less than 3mm in thickness, other than coiled 
Hot dip galvanised steel sheet having a base metal 
thickness exceeding 2.00mm and less than 3.oonnn, 
other than coiled 
Hot dip galvanised steel sheet and coil having a base 
metal thickness exceeding 2.00nnn and less than 
3. 00mm, col led 
Extra-deep drawing cold rolled coil and sheet to specification 
JIS G3141 SPCEN•SD, oiled 
Medium to high carbon cold rolled steel coil and sheet (carbon 
content 0.42 to 1.00%) to BS 5770, Part 2, JIS G 3311, or 
AS 1595 - (CK 1045 to CK 1085) 
Electrogalvanised or electrolytic zinc coated steel 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

880284L 

880233F 

880234D 
880235B 
880236L 

880237J 
880238G 

880239E 

880240J 

880241G 
880242E 

981648J 
780163H 

681591L 

800667K 
981118E 

580164J 
800705F 

801352H 

801351K 

800703K 

780705J 

780707E 

602918D 

801475C 

801529F 

780698B 

1057 

Effective 
From To 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 
1/90 
1/90 

1/90 
1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 
1/90 

2/90 
1/90 

1/90 

1/90 
10/89 

1/90 
1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 12/99 

1/90 12/99 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 12/99 


