27 MARCH

CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawls and Declines Notice No. 1990/11-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
		EXCLUDING: White and near white shades commonly described as off white, ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness of 60% or more						
HO	4802.52.01	Tinted offset printing paper, tinted photocopying paper and tinted bond paper;	Free	Free	99	880284L	1/90	••
		EXCLUDING: White and near white shades commonly described as off white, ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness						
)	4802.52.01	of 60% or more Tub sized, air dried drawing cartridge weighing not less tha:- 120 g/m ²	Free	Free	99	880233F	1/90	••
ł.	4802.52.01	Watermarked bank and bond paper in sheets	Free	Free	99	880234D	1/90	
	4802.52.01 4802.52.01	Watermarked ledger paper weighing not less than 120 g/m ² White, shadow watermark security paper, unsensitised, 940mm x 900mm 120 g/m ² , short grain	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	880235B 880236L	1/90 1/90	• • • •
1	4802.53.01 4802.53.01	Index, Ivory, Bristol, Antique and similar printers boards Simulated parchment printing paper of a kind normally used for	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	880237J 880238G	1/90 1/90	
Ю	4802.53.01	certificates, diplomas and the like Tinted cover paper being paper of a kind normally used as a soft cover for books, brochures and the like; EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	99	880239E	1/90	
		White and near white shades commonly described as off white, ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness of 60% or more						
HO	4802.53.01	Tinted offset printing paper; EXCLUDING: White and near white shades commonly described as off white,	Free	Free	99	880240J	1/90	•••
		ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness of 60% or more						
)	4802.53.01	Watermarked ledger paper	Free	Free	99	880241G	1/90	
)	4802.60.01	Mechanical and part mechanical paper of which not more than 30% by weight of the total fibre content consists of bleached fibres obtained by a chemical process; other than such papers in reels for use in the manufacture of continuous stationery and computer lineflow (commonly referred to as business	Free	Free	99	880242E	1/90	
ICU	4808.30.09 48.09	forms) Creped kraft paper, weighing not less than 98 g/m ² Tissue, carbonising (excluding one time carbonising tissue	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	981648J 780163H	2/90 1/90	
HO	48.09) 48.10)	in the substance range 17 g/m^2 to 22 g/m^2) Paper and paper board, impregnated, coated, surface-coloured, surface-decorated or printed (not constituting printed matter	Free	Free	99	681591L	1/90	••
	48.11)	within Chapter 49), in rolls or sheets: OTHER KINDS: EXCLUDING: Coated paper weighing not less than 183g/m ² , for use in making boxes, cartons, containers and any other form of packaging OTHER THAN:						
		 (1) Clay coated solid bleached paper weighing not less than 183g/m², of a kind commonly known as printers boards, for use in the printing industry (2) Two sided clay coated composite paper (made by sticking flat layers together with an adhesive), of a kind commonly known as coated paste boards, weighing not 						
	4816.20.00	less than 183g/m ² and not more than 500g/m ² Self copy paper	Free	Free	99	800667K	1/90	
ICU	4821.90.00	Electronic article surveillance (EAS) security labels with magnetic strip (excluding thermal paper labels)	Free	Free	99	981118E	10/89	••
	Section XI 72.08) 72.11)	Sealing strip designed for sealing doors or windows Hot rolled abrasion resistant/weathering steels manufactured to AS1205, JISG3114, ASTM A242, BS436 - WR50A, WR50B, WR50C, and all Corten and River Ten steels or equivalent steels on	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	580164J 800705F	1/90 1/90	••
	72.08) 72.11)	presentation of test certificates Hot rolled high tensile plate of a maximum thickness of 8mm with a minimum yield point of 350 MPA but less than 450 MPA	Free	Free	99	80135 2 H	1/90	
	72.08) 72.11)	Hot rolled high tensile plate with a minimum yield point of 450 MPA or greater	Free	Free	99	801351K	1/90	••
	72.08) 72.11)	Plate for boilers and pressure vessels manufactured to AS1548, BS1501, JISG3118, JISG3126 or equivalent standards on presentation of test certificates	Free	Free	99	800703K	1/90	••
	72.10	Electrogalvanised or electrolytic zinc coated steel sheet less than 3mm in thickness, other than coiled	Free	Free	99	780705J	1/90	12/9
	72.10	Hot dip galvanised steel sheet having a base metal thickness exceeding 2.00mm and less than 3.00mm, other than coiled	Free	Free	99	780707E	1/90	12/9
	72.10) 72.12)	Hot dip galvanised steel sheet and coil having a base metal thickness exceeding 2.00mm and less than 3.00mm, coiled	Free	Free	99	602918D	1/90	
	7211.41.01) 7211.49.01) 7211.49	Extra-deep drawing cold rolled coil and sheet to specification JIS G3141 SPCEN-SD, oiled	Free	Free	99	801475C	1/90	••
	7211.49	Medium to high carbon cold rolled steel coil and sheet (carbon content 0.42 to 1.00%) to BS 5770, Part 2, JIS G 3311, or AS 1595 - (CK 1045 to CK 1085)	Free	Free	99	8015 2 9F	1/90	••
	72.12	Electrogalvanised or electrolytic zinc coated steel	Free	Free	99	780698B	1/90	12/9